CHAPTER XLVI.

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION ONE OF CHAPTER NINETY-FIVE OF THE GENERAL LAWS OF EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-ONE, RELATING TO FEES.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section one, chapter ninety-five of the general laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-one, relating to fees, be amended so as to read as follows: For all services rendered by coroners they shall receive the same fees allowed to sheriffs for like services, and for an inquest or examination of a dead body, they shall receive five dollars per day for the time actually spent, and ten cents per mile to and from the place where such inquest or examination shall take place. There shall be allowed to physicians called by the coroner to make any professional post mortem examination, six dollars Allowance to per day and ten cents per mile for actual distance travel-morten. physician for post ed in going to and from the place of holding such inquest or examination.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 10, 1873.

Act takes effect.

CHAPTER XLVII.

AN ACT TO COMPEL ASSESSORS TO ASSESS ALL PERSONAL PROPERTY WHICH IS NOT EXEMPT BY LAW.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesola:

SECTION 1. If any assessor, when performing the duties of his office, shall neglect or refuse to assess any Penalty for assemor's neglect.

note or notes, mortgages, moneys, credits, bonds, other than United States bonds, or any other personal property which comes to his knowledge, or neglects to examine any person on his or her oath who may be in his jurisdiction, touching his or her instruments, [investments] in notes, mortgages, bonds other than United States bonds, moneys, credits and all other personal property, such assessor shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and on proof of such neglect shall be fined not less than fifty nor more than one hundred dollars for each offense, which shall be recoverable in any court having competent jurisdictionwithin the county where such offense was committed.

Fines belong to poor fund.

Sec. 2. All fines recovered under this act shall be paid into the county treasury, and shall belong to the poor fund and be expended in the support of the poor of the county.

SEc. 3. This act shall be in force from and after its Act takes effect. approval.

Approved February 28, 1873.

CHAPTER XLVIII.

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION FIVE OF CHAPTER ONE OF. THE GENERAL STATUTES OF THE STATE OF [MINNESOTA, RELATING TO ELECTIONS.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Section five of chapter one of the general statutes is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Duties of judges in making and correcting the register of legal

The judges of election in each election district. at least fifteen days before any election, shall make a list of the names of all persons who are entitled to vote intheir respective election districts at such election, which said list shall contain the surnames of such persons in alphabetical order. Three copies of said list shall, at least ten days before such election, be posted in three public places in each election district, together with a notice of the time and place when and where the said judges of elec-